

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

In the matter, on the Commission's
own motion, to open a docket to
implement the provisions of Public
Act 233 of 2023

PSC Case No. U-21547

ALMER CHARTER TOWNSHIP, et al.,

Court of Appeals No. 373259

Appellants,

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,

Appellee,

and

MICHIGAN ENERGY INNOVATION
BUSINESS COUNCIL, INSTITUTE FOR
ENERGY INNOVATION, CLEAN GRID
ALLIANCE, and ADVANCED ENERGY
UNITED,

Intervening Appellees.

BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* CLARA AND LEONARD
OSTRANDER, TERESA HIMES, AND KEVIN HEATH

GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
MARK BREWER (P35661)
ROWAN CONYBEARE (P86571)
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com
rconybeare@goodmanacker.com

Attorneys for Proposed *Amici Curiae*

MATTHEW EISENSEN
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Senior Fellow, Renewable Energy Legal
Defense Initiative
Associate Research Scholar
Sabin Center for Climate Change Law
Columbia Law School
435 W. 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(508) 397-8177
matthew.eisenenson@law.columbia.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Basis of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of Questions Involved..... 1

Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Introduction..... 4

Counterstatement of Facts 6

 A. Before PA 233, The Process For Siting Large-Scale Solar, Wind, And Battery Storage Projects Was Dysfunctional 6

 1. Extreme Local Zoning Restrictions Were Widespread, Killing Projects And Impeding The State From Achieving Its Clean Energy Goals 7

 2. The Milan Township Landowners Experienced The Dys functionality Of This Process Firsthand When They Tried To Participate In A Solar Project..... 8

 B. PA 233 Provided A Solution To This Dys functionality, Including By Setting Limits On The Types Of Restrictions That Local Governments Can Impose As Part Of A CREO 10

 C. Local Governments Are Thwarting The Implementation Of PA 233 By Attempting To Evade The Statutory Limits On The Restrictions That Can Be Included In A CREO 12

 D. The October 10, 2024 Order, Which Provides Interpretive Guidance On The Meaning Of A CREO, As Well As Other Key Terms, Will Help To Curb These Attempts At Evasion..... 16

Argument..... 17

 I. The October 10, 2024 Order Is Not A Rule..... 17

 II. The October 10, 2024 Order Is Lawful And Reasonable 18

 A. “Compatible Renewable Energy Ordinance” 18

 B. “Affected Local Unit”..... 22

 C. “Hybrid Facility” 23

Conclusion and Relief Sought 24



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Mich Exch Carriers Ass’n v Mich Pub Serv Comm, 210 Mich App 681; 534 NW2d 234 (1995) (*per curiam*) 22

O’Halloran v Secretary of State, ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2024) (Docket Nos. 166424 & 166425)..... 18

People v McIntosh, 23 Mich App 412; 178 NW2d 809 (1970)..... 21

TruGreen Ltd Partnership v Dep’t of Treasury, 338 Mich App 248; 979 NW2d 739 (2021)..... 20, 21

Public Acts

2023 PA 233 *passim*

Michigan Compiled Laws

MCL 24.207(h) 18

MCL 324.36104e 15

MCL 460.1028(1)(b)–(c) 8

MCL 460.1221(a) 22

MCL 460.1221(f) 11, 13, 18

MCL 460.1221(w) 23

MCL 460.1221(x) 23

MCL 460.1223(3)(c)(ii) 12, 16, 20

MCL 460.1224(1) 16, 17

MCL 460.1226(8) *passim*

MCL 460.1231(3) 12

MCL 462.26 1

MCL 462.26(8) 22

Michigan Court Rules

MCR 7.212(B)(1) 25

MCR 7.212(B)(5) 25

Public Service Commission Orders

Case No. U-18461 (2017)..... 18

Case No. U-18238 (2023)..... 17

Case No. U-18238 (2024)..... 17

Case No. U-21547 (2024)..... *passim*

Local Ordinances

Deerfield Township Draft Ordinance Nos. 20-24-1, 20-24-2, & 20-24-3 (June 27, 2024)..... 15

Ida Township Ordinance No. 123-24, § 6.53(B)(3) 13

Ida Township Ordinance No. 125-24, § 3 14, 21

Ida Township Ordinance No. 126-24, § 2(E) 13, 21

Ida Township Ordinance No. 127-24, § 2(G)..... 14, 21

Ida Township Ordinance No. 128-24, § 6.53(B)(3) 13, 21

LaSalle Township Zoning Ordinance, § 5.59(c)(2) (September 28, 2022) 7

LaSalle Township Zoning Ordinance, § 5.59(d)(8) (November 29, 2024) 14

Milan Township Zoning Ordinance, § 13.27(M) (August 13, 2020) 9

Milan Township Zoning Ordinance, § 13.27(M) (February 9, 2023) 10

Raisinville Township Ordinance No. 61-U, § 3.31(6)(H) 14, 21

Other Sources

Eisenson et al., *Opposition to Renewable Energy Facilities in the United States: June 2024 Edition*, Sabin Center for Climate Change Law (June 2024) 7

House Legislative Analysis, HB 5120 (February 5, 2024)..... 21

Interstate Informed Citizens Coalition, Inc, *Ordinances! Ordinances! Ordinances!*
 (January 22, 2025) 15

LaSalle Township Zoning Map 8

Loren, *Monroe County Elections: Milan Township Voters Recall Two Officials*, The Monroe
 News (May 3, 2023) 10

McKenna, *2018 LaSalle Township Master Plan: Draft for Public Comment*
 (April 20, 2018) 8

Milan Township Board of Trustees, *Meeting Minutes* (February 9, 2023) 10

No To Solar, *How Solar Affects YOU!* 9

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Michigan: Profile Overview* 8



BASIS OF JURISDICTION¹

This Court has jurisdiction over this appeal under MCL 462.26.
